ZORYAIR

| Thaw J| Cure |
PARTS CATALOGUE

Central Heating Unit
2100-DG-0900 Series

DRYAIR MANUFACTURING CORP. Tel: 1 (306) 275-4848
PO BOX 126, 400 SERVICE ROAD Toll-Free: 1 (888) 750-1700
ST. BRIEUX, SK SOK 3V0 Fax: 1 (306) 275-4664

CANADA Email: parts@dryair.ca
www.dryair.ca



EDRYAIR 2100.06-0300 Serios

rry Serial Number Location

PO, Box 126
401 Road
st
ca
DRYAR Modet] |
} | so o€ W cANADA
Sched:|

Serial Number Location Part No. 023-905849
Rev. 01 05-01-2023



EDRYAIR 2100.06-0300 Serios

L rhaw fCure ) Table of Contents
CabINe o, 1.1.1
FrONE DOOT . ... e e 1.1.3
S DOOK o e 1.1.5
R AN OO ... 1.1.7
Heat EXChanger ...... ... e 211
GlyCol Preheater ..o 215
CONIOI PANE@I ..o e e 21.7
Control Panel INterior ..o 219
AN Pren@ater . ..o 2.1.11
PUMID e 2113
FUBI PrEeN@Ater ... ... e e e ettt et 2117
BUINEE = DIBSEI ..o e 2.1.19
BUINEE = L N G . . 2.1.21
GIYCOl TaNK .. 2.1.23
SUPPIY PIUMDING ... 2.1.25
Return PIUmMDING ... 2.1.27
GAS TN o, 2.1.29
Propane Regulator ... 2.1.33
CRIMNBY . 2.1.35
[ (Yo o= | 2.1.37
FUBT TANK . ..ot e e e 3.1.1
FUuel PlumMbINg. ... 3.1.5
Hoses and FUEl LINES ... 411
DBCAIS ... 511

Table of Contents

Part No. 023-905849
Rev. 01 05-01-2023



EDRYAIR

| Thaw J Cure |

Central Heating Unit
2100-DG-0900 Series

Master Assembly

S/N: 20526 -
S/N: Current

Master Assembly

Part No. 023-905849
Rev. 01 05-01-2023



EDRYAIR

| Thaw J Cure |

Central Heating Unit
2100-DG-0900 Series

S/IN: 20526 -
S/N: Current

Master Assembly
Item No. Part No. Description Qty.
1 CABINET - see page 1.1.1
2 HEAT EXCHANGER - see page 2.1.1
3 CONTROL PANEL - see page 2.1.7
4 AIR PREHEATER - see page 2.1.11
5 PUMP - see page 2.1.13
6 FUEL PREHEATER - see page 2.1.17
7 BURNER - DIESEL - see page 2.1.19
BURNER - LP/NG - see page 2.1.21
8 GLYCOL TANK - see page 2.1.23
9 SUPPLY PLUMBING - see page 2.1.25
10 RETURN PLUMBING - see page 2.1.27
11 GAS TRAIN - see page 2.1.29
12 CHIMNEY - see page 2.1.35
13 ELECTRICAL - see page 2.1.37
14 FUEL TANK - see page 3.1.1

Master Assembly

Part No. 023-905849
Rev. 01 05-01-2023



1 H S/N: 20526 -
@ ” ” m l ” %ﬁga':%l(;l-!ggglcngel:l:g S/N: Current
| Heat J

Lrhan fCure ) Cabinet

PAGE: 1.1.1

2
\

.
- o )\

({\/

oo &

Cabinet Part No. 023-905849
Rev. 01 05-01-2023



EDRYAIR

| Thaw J Cure |

Central Heating Unit
2100-DG-0900 Series

S/N: 20526 -
S/IN: Current

Cabinet PAGE: 1.1.2
Item No. Part No. Description Qty.
1 FRONT DOOR - see page 1.1.3
2 SIDE DOOR - see page 1.1.5
3 REAR DOOR - see page 1.1.7
4 010-702455 |BASE MOD 2100-0900 1
004-901319 |BASE MOD 2100-0900 LESS FUEL TANK 1
5 004-901669 |CORNER POST RIGHT FRONT 2100-0900 TRI FUEL 1
004-903593 |CORNER POST RIGHT FRT TRI FUEL PNTD BLUE 2100-0900 1
6 004-702463 |CORNER POST LEFT FRT MOD 2100-0900 CAB RO1 1
004-903594 |CORNER POST LEFT FRT 2100-0900 PNTD BLUE 1
7 004-702464 |CORNER POST RIGHT REAR MOD 2100-0900 CAB RO1 1
004-903595 |CORNER POST RIGHT REAR 2100-0900 PNTD BLUE 1
8 004-901707 |CORNER POST LEFT REAR MOD 2100-0900 TRI-FUEL 1
004-903596 |CORNER POST LEFT REAR 2100-0900 PNTD BLUE 1
9 004-702467 |PNL FRT TOP RAIL MOD 2100 CAB RO1 1
004-903597 |PNL FRT TOP RAIL 2100 CAB PNTD BLUE 1
10 004-702469 |PNL SIDE TOP RAIL MOD 2100-0900 CAB RO1 2
004-903599 |PNL SIDE TOP RAIL 2100 CAB PNTD BLUE 2
11 004-702468 |PNL REAR TOP RAIL MOD 2100 CAB RO1 1
004-903598 |PNL REAR TOP RAIL 2100 CAB PNTD BLUE 1
12 004-702477 |PNL ROOF MOD 2100-0900 CAB 1
004-903604 |PNL ROOF 2100-0900 CAB PNTD BLUE 1
13 004-702478 |DISC ROOF FLSHG MOD 2100 CAB RO1 2
004-903605 |DISC ROOF FLSHG 2100 CAB PNTD BLUE 2
14 004-702470 |RTNR FRT DOOR MOD 2100 CAB R0O3 1
004-903600 |RTNR FRT DOOR 2100 CAB PNTD BLUE 1
15 004-702472 |RTNR SIDE DOOR MOD 2100-0900 CAB R0O1 lor2
004-903602 |RTNR SIDE DOOR 2100 CAB PNTD BLUE lor2
16 004-702471 |RTNR REAR DOOR MOD 2100 CAB RO1 1
004-903601 |RTNR REAR DOOR 2100 CAB PNTD BLUE 1
17 018-702637 |PKG PLMB GLY TANK OVFL MOD 2100 1
18 009-700192 |GROM 1X1-3/8 RBR MOD 80 COIL 1
19 004-703843 |BRKT GAS TRAIN 2100-DG 1
20 004-703842 |STAND GAS TRAIN 7-5/16L 2100-DG 2
21 004-902835 [BRKT MINT CIRC HTR 9-5/8L C/W SLOT 1
22 004-702479 |BRKT PLMB MOUNT MOD 2100-0900 CAB RO1 2
004-903603 |BRKT PLMB MNT 2100 CAB PNTD BLUE 2
23 001-700804 |BOLT 3/8X1 PLD GR5 44
24 001-700093 [SCRW D/T 1/4-14X3/4 3/8HEX HD PLD 16
25 001-700803 |RIVET 5/32 GRP .3125-.375 SS 12
26 001-701890 |CLP HOSE 1-1/4 SIZE 12 2
27 001-700742 |WSHR FLT 5/16 PLD 92
28 001-700721 |NUT LKG NYL 3/8 UNC PLD 48
29 001-700629 |SCRW D/T 10-16X3/4 5/16HEX HD PLD 12

Cabinet

Part No. 023-905849
Rev. 01 05-01-2023




EDRYAIR

| Thaw J Cure |

Central Heating Unit
2100-DG-0900 Series

Front Door

S/N: 20526 -
S/N: Current
PAGE: 1.1.3

Front Door

Part No. 023-905849
Rev. 01 05-01-2023



EDRYAIR

| Thaw J Cure |

Central Heating Unit
2100-DG-0900 Series

S/IN: 20526 -
S/N: Current

Front Door PAGE: 1.1.4

Item No. Part No. Description Qty.
018-703854 |PKG DOOR FRT MOD 2100-DG-0900 CAB (Icludes 1-5) 1
018-903616 |PKG DOOR FRT 2100-0900-DG CAB PNTD BLUE (Includes 1-5) 1
1 004-703852 |PNL FRT DOOR MOD 2100-DG-0900 CAB 1
004-903607 |PNL FRT DOOR 2100-0900-DG CAB PNTD BLUE 1
2 004-703853  [VENT/INTK HOOD MOD 2100-DG-0900 CAB 1
004-903610 |VENT/INTK HOOD MOD 2100-0900-DG CAB PNTD BLUE 1
3 004-701399 |HNDL MOD2000 CAB RAYPAK RO1 1
004-903612 |HNDL MOD2000 CAB PNTD BLUE 1
4 001-702091 |LOCK CAM 545 5/8X2-1/2 WR 1
5 001-700803  [RIVET 5/32 GRP .3125-.375SS 12

The following components may not be shown

001-702305 |KEY FOR 545 CAM LOCK 5/8 X 2-1/2 1

Front Door

Part No. 023-905849
Rev. 01 05-01-2023




EDRYAIR

| Thaw J Cure |

Central Heating Unit
2100-DG-0900 Series

Side Door

S/N: 20526 -
S/N: Current
PAGE: 1.1.5

Side Door

Part No. 023-905849
Rev. 01 05-01-2023



EZORYAIR  “idesionSocs on curn

L rhan fcure ) Side Door PAGE: 1.1.6
Item No. Part No. Description Qty.
018-702535 PKG DOOR SIDE MOD 2100-0900 CAB (Includes 1-7) lor2
018-903618 |PKG DOOR SIDE MOD 2100-0900 CAB PNTD BLUE ('ncludes 1-7) lor2
1 004-702475 |PNL SIDE DOOR MOD 2100-0900 CAB RO1 1
004-903609 |PNL SIDE DOOR 2100-0900 CAB PNTD BLUE 1
2 004-703853  [VENT/INTK HOOD MOD 2100-DG-0900 CAB 1
004-903610 |VENT/INTK HOOD MOD 2100-0900-DG CAB PNTD BLUE 1
3 004-701399 |HNDL MOD2000 CAB RAYPAK RO1 1
004-903612 |HNDL MOD2000 CAB PNTD BLUE 1
4 001-702091 |LOCK CAM 545 5/8X2-1/2 WR 1
5 010-702487  |SCREEN 1/2X1/2X8WX22L 1
6 001-700803 [RIVET 5/32 GRP .3125-.375SS 12
7 001-701208 |WSHR FNDR 7/8X5/32 PLD 6
The following components may not be shown
001-702305 |KEY FOR 545 CAM LOCK 5/8 X 2-1/2 1

Side Door Part No. 023-905849
Rev. 01 05-01-2023



EDRYAIR

| Thaw J Cure |

Central Heating Unit
2100-DG-0900 Series

Rear Door

S/N: 20526 -
S/N: Current
PAGE: 1.1.7

Rear Door

Part No. 023-905849
Rev. 01 05-01-2023



EZORYAIR  “ibosiortores on curn

| Thaw J Cure |

Rear Door PAGE: 1.1.8

Item No. Part No. Description Qty.
018-702534 |PKG DOOR REAR MOD 2100-0900 CAB (Includes 1-7) 1
018-903617 |PKG DOOR REAR MOD 2100-0900 CAB PNTD BLUE (/ncludes 1-7) 1
1 004-702474 |PNL REAR DOOR MOD 2100-0900 CAB RO1 1
004-903608 |PNL REAR DOOR 2100-0900 CAB PNTD BLUE 1
2 004-702476  [VENT/INTK HOOD MOD 2100 CAB RO1 1
004-903611 |VENT/INTK HOOD MOD 2100 CAB PNTD BLUE 1
3 004-701399 |HNDL MOD2000 CAB RAYPAK RO1 1
004-903612 |HNDL MOD2000 CAB PNTD BLUE 1
4 010-702487 |SCREEN 1/2X1/2X8WX22L 1
5 001-702091 [LOCK CAM 545 5/8X2-1/2 WR 1
6 001-700803 [RIVET 5/32 GRP .3125-.375SS 6
7 001-701208 |WSHR FNDR 7/8X5/32 PLD 13

The following components may not be shown

001-702305 |KEY FOR 545 CAM LOCK 5/8 X 2-1/2 1

Rear Door Part No. 023-905849
Rev. 01 05-01-2023



EDRYAIR

| Thaw J Cure |

Central Heating Unit
2100-DG-0900 Series

Heat Exchanger

S/N: 20526 -
S/N: Current
PAGE: 2.1.1

Heat Exchanger

Part No. 023-905849
Rev. 01 05-01-2023



EZORYAIR  iodosiorSores on curn

[N TN Heat Exchanger PAGE: 2.1.2
Item No. Part No. Description Qty.

018-702723 |PKG HEAT EXCH MOD 2100-0900 ('ncludes 1-14,16-20) 1
1 HEAT EXCHANGER - see page 2.1.3
2 GLYCOL PREHEATER - see page 2.1.5
3 018-702719 |PKG PLMB RETURN INTO HEAT EXCH MOD 2100-0900 1
4 018-702543 |PKG PLMB CRCLT HTR INLET MOD 2100 RO1 1
5 018-702803 |PKG PLMB PRESS RLF/AIR PURGE MOD 2100 1
6 005-702593 |WELL THERM BRS 6-1/4IN .385 BORE 1/2IN NPT 2
7 011-702702  |PLUG BRS 1/2 NPT SQ HD 2
8 018-702542 |PKG PLMB CRCLT HTR OUTLET MOD 2100 1
9 011-702995 |AIR VENT AUTO 3/4NPT 150PSI 240DEG F 1
10 006-700879  |VLV SAFETY PRESS RLF 60PSI 3/4X3/4 1
11 005-704272 |WELL THERM BULB ASSY 1/2IN NPT 1
12 005-702757  |NUT SPLIT WELLCAP 3/4FINE THREAD 4
13 005-702592 |WELL THERM BRS 4-3/8IN .385 BORE 1/2IN NPT 1
14 011-702565 |NIPL COMB 1/2NPTX1/2HB BRS 1
15 006-700778 |CNTRL FLOW MULT PADDLE 1
16 005-700204 |WELL F/AVTA/B 3/4 BRS BULB 1
17 018-702714 |PKG PLMB SPLY FROM HEAT EXCH MOD 2100-0900 1
18 011-700115 |VLV BALL 1/2 400WOG STD BRS CGA NPTF 1
19 011-700404 |CPLR FEM GARD THD 1/2XSWVL NPTM 1
20 011-704470 |PLUG GARDEN HOSE MALE BRS 1
21 001-700337 |CLP HOSE HS32 2-1/2 SLTD HEX HD SS 4
22 001-900903 |BOLT 1/2X6-1/2 GR8 UNC PLD 4
23 001-700938 |WSHR LOCK 1/2 PLD 4
24 004-704340 |LEG HEAT EXCHANGER BK 4
25 001-700275 |CLP HOSE HAS16 SLTD HEX HD SS 3

Heat Exchanger Part No. 023-905849
Rev. 01 05-01-2023



EDRYAIR

| Thaw J Cure |

Central Heating Unit
2100-DG-0900 Series

Heat Exchanger

S/N: 20526 -
S/N: Current
PAGE: 2.1.3

Heat Exchanger

Part No. 023-905849
Rev. 01 05-01-2023



EDRYAIR

Central Heating Unit
2100-DG-0900 Series

S/IN: 20526 -
S/N: Current

[N TN Heat Exchanger PAGE: 2.1.4
Item No. Part No. Description Qty.
004-702440 |HEAT EXCHANGER FUEL-TO-GLY MOD 2100-0900 (ncludes 1, 3-16) 1
1 004-704334 |[HEAT EXCHANGER 900 1
2 004-904382  |INSUL WRAP 2100-0900 1
021-704343  |GSKT HEAT RESIST 3/4IN DIA
3 015-903693 CLKG STV/GSKT CEMENT (2000 DEG F) (Recommended with above) 6FT
4 021-704341  |INSUL HEAT RESIST 6FT
5 004-704338 |PC 1/2 A36 SPCR BOT 1
6 004-704339 |PC 3/16 A36 COV BOT 1
7 004-704335 |COV TOP 900 HEAT EXCHANGER 1
021-704342  |GSKT HEAT RESIST 1/4x1
8 015-903693 CLKG STV/GSKT CEMENT (2000 DEG F) (Recommended with above) 6FT
9 004-905094  |PC 16GA A569 BAF 2100 LONG HEAT EXCHANGER 46
004-704337  |ASSY INSP COV HEAT EXCHANGER
10 010-702802 GSKT DURLON 4-1/4INB DIA (Recommended with above) 1
11 001-702508  |[TAPE FSK 3IN X 150FT 3.75FT
12 001-700720 |BOLT 3/8X1-1/2 PLD GR5 4
13 001-700721  |NUT LKG NYL 3/8 UNC PLD 12
14 001-700434 |BOLT 3/8X3/4 PLD GR5 2
15 001-700890 |NUT 3/8 PLD 2
16 001-700804 |BOLT 3/8X1 PLD GR5 8

Heat Exchanger

Part No. 023-905849
Rev. 01 05-01-2023




EDRYAIR

| Thaw J Cure |

Central Heating Unit
2100-DG-0900 Series

Glycol Preheater

S/N: 20526 -
S/N: Current
PAGE: 2.1.5

Glycol Preheater

Part No. 023-905849
Rev. 01 05-01-2023



EZORYAIR  iodesionores on curn

| Thaw J Cure |

Glycol Preheater PAGE: 2.1.6

Item No. Part No. Description Qty.
1 012-702513  |HEATER CRCLT 4000W 240V 1
2 011-702701 [NIPL COMB 3/4NPTX3/4HB BRS 1
3 002-800025 |CONNECTOR 3/8 90DEG BX/FLEX 1
4 002-702843 |[CONDUIT FLEX/AL 3/8 1
5A 004-902835  ([BRKT MINT CIRC HTR 9-5/8L C/W SLOT 1
5B 004-702738 [BRKT MINT CRC HTR 10-3/4L MOD 2100 1
6 001-700804 (BOLT 3/8X1 PLD GR5 3
7 001-700742 |WSHR FLT 5/16 PLD 4
8 001-700721 |NUT LKG NYL 3/8 UNC PLD 1

The following components may not be shown

006-702894  |[ELEMENT CRCLT HTR 4000W 240V 1

Glycol Preheater Part No. 023-905849
Rev. 01 05-01-2023



EDRYAIR

| Thaw J Cure |

Central Heating Unit
2100-DG-0900 Series

Control Panel

S/N: 20526 -
S/N: Current

PAGE: 2.1.7

o
&

O 00000000 . |

O .

o8
5

Control Panel

Part No. 023-905849
Rev. 01 05-01-2023



EDRYAIR

Central Heating Unit
2100-DG-0900 Series

S/IN: 20526 -
S/N: Current

e e Control Panel PAGE: 2.1.8
Item No. Part No. Description Qty.

018-702643 |PKG CTRL PNL/GAUGE CVR DOOR MOD 2100 (Includes 1.2.18) 1
018-903592 |PKG CTRL PNL/GAUGE CVR DOOR 2100 BLUE (ncludes 1,2,18) 1

1 004-702486 |PNL CVR CTRL GAUGE MOD 2100 CAB R0O3 1
004-903591 |PNL CVR CTRL GAUGE 2100 CAB BLUE 1

2 004-702647 |(WINDOW CW HINGE 30L X 22-3/4W MOD 2100-0900 1
3A 004-901317 |BOX CTRL PNL MOD 2100 QUICK CONNECT 1
004-903619 |BOX CTRL PNL 2100 QUICK CONNECT PNTD BLUE 1

3B 004-702481 |BOX CTRL PNL MOD 2100 CAB R03 1
4 004-702484 |PNL CVR CTRL MOD 2100 CAB 1
004-903622 |PNL CVR CTRL 2100 CAB PNTD BLUE 1

5 004-702485 |PNL CVR LED/SW MOD 2100 CAB R0O1 1
004-903623 |PNL CVR LED/SW 2100 CAB PNTD BLUE 1

6 002-800029 |BOX PNL Q06121L100TS SQ-D 1
7 002-800038 (RELAY 120V DPDT 30A/240V 2
8 002-800066 |BRKR PLUG-ON 15A 2P 1
9 002-800040 |BRKR PLUG-ON 15A SP 3
10 004-702482 |BRKT TOP CTRL PNL MOD 2100 RO1 1
11 004-901318 |BRKT BOT CTRL PNL MOD 2100 DUAL FUEL 1
12 001-701481 |CLP HDL HLDN 213-U HORZ 2
13 001-701183 [SCRW MACH 8-32X3/4 RHTHD 8
14 001-701511 |NUT LKG NYL 8-32 UNC PLD 8
15 001-703315 |NUT ACORN 5MM PLD 2
16 001-700629 |SCRW D/T 10-16X3/4 5/16HEX HD PLD 22
17 001-901203  [RIVET 5/32 GRP .126 -.250 SS 6
18 001-702586 |LOCK PUSH NYLON KEYLOCK IN-LINE PULL TAB 1

The following components may not be shown

001-702586 |LOCK PUSH NYLON KEYLOCK IN-LINE PULL TAB 1
001-901250 |RIVET 3/16D X 1/2GRP ALUM 22

AIR TEMP ‘ RTN TEMP AFTER ‘ Sy SIENRERES S

FUEL TEMP RTN TEMP BEFORE SUPPLY TEMP
<

Control Panel

Part No. 023-905849
Rev. 01 05-01-2023



EDRYAIR

| Thaw J Cure |

Central Heating Unit
2100-DG-0900 Series

Control Panel Interior

S/N: 20526 -
S/N: Current
PAGE: 2.1.9

[ e &

| 5600009 P

Control Panel Interior

Part No. 023-905849
Rev. 01 05-01-2023



EDRYAIR

Central Heating Unit
2100-DG-0900 Series

S/IN: 20526 -
S/N: Current

e e Control Panel Interior PAGE: 2.1.10
Item No Part No. Description Qty.

005-702512 |GAUGE VOLT PNL 0-300V (Includes Resistor)
1 006-703482 RESISTOR RCD K3-261 10W 27 KJ 1
2 005-702509 |GAUGE TEMP 60IN CPLRY 0-150 DEG F 2
3 005-702510 |GAUGE TEMP 96IN CPLRY 40-240 DEG F WIKA 2
4 005-701073 |GAUGE TEMP 60IN CPLRY 40-240DEG F WIKA 1
5 005-703489 |GAUGE PRESS 0-60PSI PNL 2-1/2IN WIKA 1
6A 006-701532  |HI-LIMIT G1-11452 (1223) 1
6B 006-904930 |KNOB HI LIMIT PLASTIC 1-1/4 HEAD 8-32 SET SCREW 1
7 005-702514 |BOARD LED 6GRN-110V 2RED-24V 1
8 002-701359 |SW TGL SPST 20A 125V SCRW TERM 2
9 002-702466  |RELAY 24V SPST-NC 30A/300V 1
10 006-702140 |CNTRL HI LIMIT MAN RESET 1
11 004-900665 |BRKT H LIM MOD2100-600-GTS 1
12 006-702126 |[ELECTRONIC TEMP CONTROL A350 1
13 006-701213 | XFMR 40VA 120V 60HZ 24V CLASS 2 1
14 002-702742 |TERM STRP LGE 12 POLE 5-1/4L 3
15 002-800031 |BOX HANDY 4X2 1/2KO 1
16 002-800025 (CONNECTOR 3/8 90DEG BX/FLEX 2

The following components may not be shown
006-703482  |RESISTOR RCD K3-261 10W 27 KJ 1
006-702391 |TEMP SENSOR A99BC-25 1
017-704150 |KNOB NYL 1/4 SFT CW POS IND 1
AIR TEMP ‘ RTN TEMP AFTER ‘ Sy SIENRERES S
FUEL TEMP RTN TEMP BEFORE SUPPLY TEMP
<

Control Panel Interior

Part No. 023-905849
Rev. 01 05-01-2023




EDRYAIR

| Thaw J Cure |

Central Heating Unit
2100-DG-0900 Series

Air Preheater

S/N: 20526 -
S/N: Current
PAGE: 2.1.11

Air Preheater

Part No. 023-905849
Rev. 01 05-01-2023



EDRYAIR

Central Heating Unit
2100-DG-0900 Series

S/IN: 20526 -
S/N: Current

[N TN Air Preheater PAGE: 2.1.12

Item No. Part No. Description Qty.
018-702619 |PKG AIR PRE-HTR MOD 2100 (Includes 1-13) 1
1 004-702480 |BRKT MINT PHTR AIR 2100 CAB RO1 2
004-903626 |BRKT MOUNT AIR PRE-HTR 2100 CAB PNTD BLUE 2
2 004-702901 |PNL BODY UPR DUCT AIR PRE-HTR MOD 2100 1
3 004-702902 |PNL END UPR DUCT AIR PRE-HTR MOD 2100 1
4 004-702903 |PNL TOP UPR DUCT AIR PRE-HTR MOD 2100 1
5 004-702520 |DUCT TOP TAKE OFF 6 IN 1
6 012-702504 |COIL AIR PREHEAT 12X18X2 ROW-8 FPI 1/2IN MPT 1
7 004-702905 |PNL END LWR DUCT AIR PRE-HTR MOD 2100 2
8 004-702904  |PNL SIDE LWR DUCT AIR PRE-HTR MOD 2100 2
9 001-702651 |CLP HOSE HAS96 SLTD HEX HD SS 1
10 005-700204 |WELL F/AVTA/B 3/4 BRS BULB 1
11 002-701133 |LOCKNUT 3/4 STL CONDUIT 2
12 011-702608 |ELB 1/2X90DEG BRS NPTF 2
13 011-702563 |NIPL COMB 1/2NPTX3/8HB BRS 2
14 001-702551 |CLP 2-EAR #18SS - 3/8ID HOSE 2
15 001-700629 |SCRW D/T 10-16X3/4 5/16HEX HD PLD 16

Air Preheater

Part No. 023-905849
Rev. 01 05-01-2023




EDRYAIR

| Thaw J Cure |

Central Heating Unit
2100-DG-0900 Series

Pump

S/N: 20526 -
S/N: Current
PAGE: 2.1.13

W@««@ﬁﬁ(@«m

Pump

Part No. 023-905849
Rev. 01 05-01-2023



EDRYAIR

| Thaw J Cure |

Central Heating Unit
2100-DG-0900 Series

S/IN: 20526 -
S/N: Current

Pump PAGE: 2.1.14
Item No. Part No. Description Qty.
1 012-800055 |PUMP - see page 2.1.15
2 011-702056 [NIPL COMB 1-1/4NPTX2HB PNTD BLK 1
3 018-702715 |PKG PLMB PUMP INLET MOD 2100-0900 1
4 011-700598 [NIPL COMB 1-1/2X2 BLK PIPE (PNTD BLK) 1
5 002-800025 |(CONNECTOR 3/8 90DEG BX/FLEX 1
6 011-700115 [VLV BALL 1/2 400WOG STD BRS CGA NPTF 1
7 011-700404 |CPLR FEM GARD THD 1/2XSWVL NPTM 1
8 011-704470 |PLUG GARDEN HOSE MALE BRS 1
9 001-702461 |MNT VIB NEOPRENE 3/8X1 THRD 2IN DIA X 3L 4
10 001-700721 |NUT LKG NYL 3/8 UNC PLD 8
11 001-700719 (WSHR FLT 3/8 PLD 4
12A 001-700337 |CLP HOSE HS32 2-1/2 SLTD HEX HD SS 4
12B 001-901471 |CLP HOSE HEAVY-DUTY 59-63MIM Recommended 2
The following components may not be shown

002-800041 |ANTISHORT BX MM#0 1

002-800009 |CABLE BX COPXLL 2C14 AC-90 13FT

Pump

Part No. 023-905849
Rev. 01 05-01-2023




EDRYAIR

| Thaw J Cure |

Central Heating Unit
2100-DG-0900 Series

Pump

S/N: 20526 -
S/N: Current
PAGE: 2.1.15

Pump

Part No. 023-905849
Rev. 01 05-01-2023



EDRYAIR

| Thaw J Cure |

Central Heating Unit
2100-DG-0900 Series

S/IN: 20526 -
S/N: Current

Pump PAGE: 2.1.16
I:Ie: Description Part No.
012-800052 | 012-800053 | 012-905311 | 012-800055 [012-702751
3/4 HP 1HP 2Hp 2 HP 3 HP
1 |SEAL RING GUIDEVANE G & L PUMP | 006-703027 006-703008
2 [LOCKNUT IMPELLER G & L PUMP 006-703026
3 |(IMPELLER G & L PUMP 006-703028 | 006-703029 | 006-703007 | 006-703030 |006-703031
4 |O-RING CASING G & L PUMP 006-703006
5 |SEAL MECH G & L PUMP 006-703005
6A |CAPACITOR PUMP GOULDS 006-701171 | 006-702799 | 006-701171 006-703468
6B |omarcnmms e 006-906552
CAPACITOR RUN PUMP GOULDS W/
6C |NIDEC MOTOR 006-906922
CAPACITOR RATING: 40uF 370V
CAPACITOR START PUMP GOULDS
6D [W/ NIDEC MOTOR 006-906923
CAPACITOR RATING: 233-280pF 165V
CAPACITOR PUMP GOULDS W/
6E |NIDEC MOTOR 006-906943

CAPACITOR RATING: 189-227uF 110V

REFER TO PUMP MOTOR NAME PLATE EXAMPLES PRIOR TO ORDERING CAPACITORS

NIDEC MOTOR NAME

an )
MoToRs CUST.NO.
\UiJ/S E09854BBS
CAT. NO. EL T63SWCWB-1534 NsF ameg@°c pH 1 cooE
THERM) otecTeD AUTD  enc ODP  Frave 58]  outv GONT  DATE CopE
nnnnnn 00240
60 HZ DATA 50 HZ DATA CCONNECTIONS
3 HP 3 e e
3450 RPM 2850
208-230 VOLTS 220230 o
!
10130 FLA. u8150
115 SF. 10 o
16.0-140 S.F.A. NA
CEIP22
@ Al
SUITABLE FOR FIELD WIRING, USE COPPER CONDUCTORS ONLY
IMOTOR MUST BE GROUNDED IN ACCORDANCE WITH LOCAL
IAND NATIONAL ELECTRIC CODES. COMPONENT COVER MUST
BE IN PLACE BEFORE OPERATING TO PREVENT ELECTRICAL SHOCK OR INJURY

WEG, BLUFFTON MOTOR NAME
PLATE EXAMPLE

(O

MAT 15360627
SERIAL 1073119461

HZ

M 3450
9.2/46-46

56
INS B

DP
CONT (51)
B

80
115/208-230 V
0.75

15
12.0/6 56 .0
56

wntra
in compliance with Sctical cnde
THERMALLY PROTECTED AUTOMATIC RESET

o
49787

e grounded

247536

Pump

Part No. 023-905849
Rev. 01 05-01-2023



H H S/N: 20526 -
@nnmm G e cating Lnit

ey Fuel Preheater PAGE: 2.1.17

Fuel Preheater Part No. 023-905849
Rev. 01 05-01-2023



EDRYAIR

Central Heating Unit
2100-DG-0900 Series

S/IN: 20526 -
S/N: Current

[N TN Fuel Preheater PAGE: 2.1.18
Item No. Part No. Description Qty.
1 010-702585 |PRE-HTR FUEL MOD 2100 RO5 1
2 005-702757  |NUT SPLIT WELLCAP 3/4FINE THREAD 2
3 005-700204 |WELL F/AVTA/B 3/4 BRS BULB 1
4 005-702592 |WELL THERM BRS 4-3/8IN .385 BORE 1/2IN NPT 1
5 011-702563 |NIPL COMB 1/2NPTX3/8HB BRS 2
6 001-702551 |CLP 2-EAR #18SS - 3/8ID HOSE 2
7 011-700115 |VLV BALL 1/2 400WOG STD BRS CGA NPTF 1
8 011-702625 |ADPTR 1/2 NPT X #6JIC 37DEG FLARE 2
9 001-701423 |BOLT CRG 1/4X1 PLTD 4
10 001-700129 |WSHR FLT 1/4 PLD 4
11 001-700042 |NUT LKG NYL 1/4 UNC PLD 4

Fuel Preheater

Part No. 023-905849
Rev. 01 05-01-2023




1 H S/N: 20526 -
@ ” ” m l ” %ﬁga':%l(;l-!ggglcngel:l:g S/N: Current
| Heat |

L Thav fCurey Burner - Diesel PAGE: 2.1.19

Burner - Diesel Part No. 023-905849
Rev. 01 05-01-2023



EDRYAIR

Central Heating Unit
2100-DG-0900 Series

S/IN: 20526 -
S/N: Current

e Burner - Diesel PAGE: 2.1.20
Item No. Part No. Description Qty.
018-901329 afgeil:i?ir MOD 2100-0900 DIESEL QUICK CONNECT 1
PKG BURNER MOD 2100- DIESEL

018-702706 (|nc|$es 129,23-31) ° 00-0900 > 1
1 012-702501 |BURNER RIELLO 40-F20 FUEL OIL 1

006-906338 |CVR RIELLO F20 BURNER 1
2 006-702789  |GSKT MINT RIELLO 40-F15/F20 1
3 006-702790 |CNTRL PRIMARY RIELLO 40 F5/F20 1
4 006-702784 |CAPACITOR RIELLO 40-F15/F20 1
5 011-702728 |NOZZLE OIL BNR B 5.00X60DEG 1
6 011-702798 |ADPTR 90DEG 1/8BSPP X 7/16JIC 37DEG FLARE 1
7 004-704661 |FUEL LINE 1/4X10IN #6/#4JICF 37DEG STR SWVL 1
8 011-703015 |ADPTR BHD 1/4NPTX9/16JIC 37DEG FLARE 1
9 005-702511 |GAUGE PRESS 0-300 PSI 1/4NPT LWR CONN 1
10 011-703823 |QC NIPL 1/4 STL PLD NPTF 1
11 011-703822 |QC CPLR 1/4 STL PLD NPTF 1
12 011-703824 |NIPL 1/4X1(CL) BRS NPT 1
13 011-703016 |ELB 1/4X90DEG PLD STEEL NPT 1
14 004-702739 |PLT 16GAX3-3/4X7-3/4 1
15 004-702520 |DUCT TOP TAKE OFF 6 IN 1
16 001-702651 |CLP HOSE HAS96 SLTD HEX HD SS 1
17 002-701131 |LOCKNUT 1/2 STL CONDUIT 2
18 005-702592  |WELL THERM BRS 4-3/8IN .385 BORE 1/2IN NPT 1
19 005-702757  |NUT SPLIT WELLCAP 3/4FINE THREAD 1
20 001-700743 |BOLT 5/16X1 PLD GR5 4
21 001-700742 |WSHR FLT 5/16 PLD 8
22 001-700741 |NUT LKG NYL 5/16 UNC PLD 4
23 001-700803 |RIVET 5/32 GRP .3125-.375SS 4
24 016-702726  |PLUG PLSTC 3/4NPT CW PULL TAB 1
25 006-703402 |ELECTRODE ASSY 5IN RIELLO 40-F15/F20 1
26 006-902844  |[FAN RIELLO F15/F20/G750/G900 1
27 006-702785 |COIL OIL VLV RIELLO 40-F5/F20 1
28 006-702794 |PUMP RIELLO 40-F20 1
29 006-702792 |KEY PUMP DRIVE RIELLO 40-F5/F20 1
30 006-702783 |[MOTOR RIELLO 40-F15/F20/G750/G900 1
31 002-800025 |CONNECTOR 3/8 90DEG BX/FLEX 1
32 002-800026 |[CONNECTOR 3/8 BX/MND/FLEX 1
33 002-703766 |CONN HOOD 10POLE 16A/600V DBL LVR 1/2NPT TOP 1
34 002-703764 |TERM M INSERT 10POLE 16A/600V 1
35 002-703767 |CONN CVR 10POLE 16A/600V 4-PEG 1

The following components may not be shown

002-800027 |CONDUIT FLEX/AL 7/16X300 3.5FT

006-702788 |PHOTOCELL RIELLO 40-F5/F20 1

006-702796 |PKG SERVICE RIELLO 40-F20 FUEL OIL 1

Burner - Diesel

Part No. 023-905849
Rev. 01 05-01-2023




1 H S/N: 20526 -
@ ” ” m l ” %ﬁga':%l(;l-!ggglcngel:l:g S/N: Current
| Heat |

[ Thaw [RERERN Burner - LP/NG PAGE: 2.1.21

Y,

(((®
\
>Ny
)

@ =5 qT((((((((@(If(@((@((((((((((((((((((W”’ﬂﬂ[(GXC«
;
!
! .
|
) N
|

3

Burner - LP/NG Part No. 023-905849
Rev. 01 05-01-2023



EDRYAIR

Central Heating Unit
2100-DG-0900 Series

S/IN: 20526 -
S/N: Current

L Than JCure } Burner - LP/NG PAGE: 2.1.22

Item No. Part No. Description Qty.
000-901717 (I:Eugeigfl':ER NATURAL GAS RIELLO 40-G900 CW BOX 1
000-901789 zlc(ugeigfll:ER PROPANE RIELLO 40-G900 CW BOX 1
1A 012-901667 |BURNER RIELLO 40-G900 NATURAL GAS 1
1B 012-903687 |BURNER RIELLO 40-G900 PROPANE 1
2 006-702789  |GSKT MINT RIELLO 40-F15/F20 1
3 005-704160 |CONT PRI BOX RMG88 RIELLO 40-G750 1
4 004-702520 |DUCT TOP TAKE OFF 6 IN 1
5 002-800025 |(CONNECTOR 3/8 90DEG BX/FLEX 1

6 002-800027 |CONDUIT FLEX/AL 7/16X300 3FT
7 002-800026 |CONNECTOR 3/8 BX/MND/FLEX 1
8 002-703766 |[CONN HOOD 10POLE 16A/600V DBL LVR 1/2NPT TOP 1
9 002-703764 |TERM M INSERT 10POLE 16A/600V 1
10 002-703767 |CONN CVR 10POLE 16A/600V 4-PEG 1
11 011-700130 |NIPL 3/4X1-1/2 BLK PIPE CL 125 NPT 1
12 011-701172 |CPLR RDCG 1X3/4 MI 1
13 011-901736 |ADPTR 1MJIC 37X1MPT STL 1
14 004-901755 |HOSE 1X16 NG CSAIl FJ16FJ16 1
15 016-901720 |PLUG 13/16 HOLE BLK NYL 2
16 001-700803  [RIVET 5/32 GRP .3125-.375SS 4
17 004-702739 |PLT 16GAX3-3/4X7-3/4 1
18 006-901782 |FUSE 6.25A RIELLO 40-G900 2
19A 006-901779 | XFMR IGN RIELLO 40-G900 1
19B 006-901780 |WIRE HIGH VLTG LEAD RIELLO 40-G900 1
20 006-901771 |CAPACITOR 20 UF RIELLO 40-G750/G900 1
21A 006-901777 |SW AIR RIELLO 40-G900 1
21B 006-901778 |SW AIR TUBE CW CONNECTOR RIELLO G900 1
22 006-702783 |MOTOR RIELLO 40-F15/F20/G750/G900 1
23 006-902844  [FAN RIELLO F15/F20/G750/G900 1
24 006-901776 |SERVOMOTOR RIELLO G900 1

The following components may not be shown

006-905120 |PKG NG 3.7 ORF RIELLO 40-G900 1
006-901770 |PKG LP 2 ORF CW WSHR RIELLO G900 1
002-704162 |ELECTRODE ASSY RIELLO 40-G750/G900 1
006-901783  |IONIZATION ASSY RIELLO 40-G900 1
006-901781 |WIRE IONIZATION LEAD RIELL 40-G900 1

Burner - LP/NG

Part No. 023-905849
Rev. 01 05-01-2023




EDRYAIR

| Thaw J Cure |

Central Heating Unit
2100-DG-0900 Series

Glycol Tank

S/N: 20526 -
S/N: Current
PAGE: 2.1.23

Glycol Tank

Part No. 023-905849
Rev. 01 05-01-2023



EZORYAIR  “idesiorSores on curn

[N TN Glycol Tank PAGE: 2.1.24
Item No. Part No. Description Qty.
1 010-702460 |TANK GLY MOD 2100-0900 1
2 002-702012 |SW-FLOAT FSH-31 1
3 006-700191 |LOW WATER CUT-OFF CW PROBE 1
4 011-702565 [NIPL COMB 1/2NPTX1/2HB BRS 1
5 011-700073 [PLUG 1/2 SQ HD MI NPTM 1
6 011-700395 [PLUG 2 SQ HD MI NPTM CL150/PN20 1
7 005-703701 |GAUGE LVL 13IN SS 2IN NPT 1
8 001-701890 |CLP HOSE 1-1/4 SIZE 12 2
9 001-702552  (CLP 2-EAR #22SS - 1/21D HOSE 1
The following components may not be shown
006-901802 |PKG GAUGE LVL GLASS(KRUGER SENTRY) 1

Glycol Tank Part No. 023-905849
Rev. 01 05-01-2023



EDRYAIR

| Thaw J Cure |

Central Heating Unit
2100-DG-0900 Series

Supply Plumbing

S/N: 20526 -
S/N: Current
PAGE: 2.1.25

Supply Plumbing

Part No. 023-905849
Rev. 01 05-01-2023



EDRYAIR

Central Heating Unit
2100-DG-0900 Series

S/IN: 20526 -
S/N: Current

[N TN Supply Plumbing PAGE: 2.1.26
Item No. Part No. Description Qty.

1 018-905330 |ASSY PLMB SPLY MOD 2100-900 1
2 009-700157 |GROM 2.1X3.25 RBR PIPE 2 1
3 011-702060 |NIPL COMB 1X1 BLK PIPE HB 1
4 018-701619 |PKG EXT PLMB RAYPAK CAB 1
5 005-700121  |VLV BYPASS PRESS RLF 3/4 BRS 1
6 011-702701 [NIPL COMB 3/4NPTX3/4HB BRS 1
7 011-701077 |CPRSN FTG ELB 1/4TX3/8 90DEG MPT 1
8 005-702505 VLV DANFOSS 1/2IN AVTB 15 0-30 DEG C TEMP RNG 2
9 011-702563 |NIPL COMB 1/2NPTX3/8HB BRS 2
10 011-701442 |VLV BALL 2 FL PT CSA/UL 1
11 011-700278 |KMLCK 2 PART F ADPTR AL NPTM 1
011-903555 |KMLCK 2 PART F ADPTR NPTM BRS 1

12 011-700390 |KMLCK 2 PART DC DUST CAP AL 1
011-903556 |KMLCK 2 PART DC DUST CAP BRS 1

13A 001-700337 |CLP HOSE HS32 2-1/2 SLTD HEX HD SS 2
13B 001-901471 |CLP HOSE HEAVY-DUTY 59-63MIM Recommended 1
14 001-700275 |CLP HOSE HAS16 SLTD HEX HD SS 6
15 001-701890 |CLP HOSE 1-1/4 SIZE 12 2
16 001-702551  [CLP 2-EAR #18SS - 3/8ID HOSE 2
17 004-700595 |SADDLE EXT BODY 2-1/4 MUF CLP 2 PIPE SCH40 2
18 004-702479 |BRKT PLMB MOUNT MOD 2100-0900 CAB RO1 1
004-903603 |BRKT PLMB MNT 2100 CAB PNTD BLUE 1

19 001-701423 [BOLT CRG 1/4X1 PLTD 4
20 001-700129 |WSHR FLT 1/4 PLD 4
21 001-700042 [NUT LKG NYL 1/4 UNC PLD 4
22 011-700083 |STRAINERY 2 CI 20MSCR FNPT 1
23 011-700103 |ELB ST 1X90DEG MI CL150 NPT 1
24 011-700366 |VLV BALL 1 400WOG FL PT BRS CGA NPTF 1
25 011-702153 |NIPL COMB 1*1 BRS ADPTR 1
26 004-701406 |BRKT FLUSH HOSE RTNR MOD2000 CAB RAYPAK 1
27 001-700803  [RIVET 5/32 GRP .3125-.375SS 2
28A 006-702959 |GSKT 2IN KMLCK CPLR STD 1
28B 006-900823  |GSKT 2IN KMLCK CPLR SILICONE RBR 1
28C 006-702962  |GSKT 2IN KMLCK CPLR THICK 1

The following components may not be shown

011-701177 |GSKT 2 Y PATT STR PTFE 1
006-702400 |SCREEN Y-STR 20MESH 2IN 1

Supply Plumbing

Part No. 023-905849
Rev. 01 05-01-2023




1 H S/N: 20526 -
@ ” ” m l ” %ﬁga':%l(;l-!ggglcngel:l:g S/N: Current
| Heat |

Lrhav foue ) Return Plumbing PAGE: 2.1.27

'

i 3 D P

NI DAC o
e

Return Plumbing Par‘!r;ng'l%zs?jE)ngggg



EDRYAIR

Central Heating Unit
2100-DG-0900 Series

S/IN: 20526 -
S/N: Current

[N TN Return Plumbing PAGE: 2.1.28
Item No. Part No. Description Qty.

1 018-702718 |PKG PLMB RETURN MAIN MOD 2100-0900 1
2 009-700157 |GROM 2.1X3.25 RBR PIPE 2 1
3 018-701619 |PKG EXT PLMB RAYPAK CAB 1
4 011-702062 |NIPL COMB 3/4X3/4 BLK PIPE HB 1
5 005-900590 |WELL THERM BRS 4 IN .385BORE 1/2MPT 1-5/8INSER 2
6 005-702757  |NUT SPLIT WELLCAP 3/4FINE THREAD 2
7 005-700120 |VLV MOD DANFOSS AVTB 25 1 TEMP REG 1
8 011-702060 |NIPL COMB 1X1 BLK PIPE HB 1
9 011-701442  |VLV BALL 2 FL PT CSA/UL 1
10 011-700279 |KMLCK 2 PART B CPLR AL NPTM 1
011-903554 |[KMLCK 2 PART B CPLR BRS 1

11 011-700391 |KMLCK 2 PART DP DUST PLUG AL 1
011-903557 |[KMLCK 2 PART DP DUST PLUG BRS 1

12 011-702563 |NIPL COMB 1/2NPTX3/8HB BRS 2
13A 001-700337 |CLP HOSE HS32 2-1/2 SLTD HEX HD SS 2
13B 001-901471 |CLP HOSE HEAVY-DUTY 59-63M M Recommended 1
14 001-701890 |CLP HOSE 1-1/4 SIZE 12 2
15 001-700275 |CLP HOSE HAS16 SLTD HEX HD SS 2
16 001-702551 |CLP 2-EAR #18SS - 3/8ID HOSE 2
17 004-700595 |SADDLE EXT BODY 2-1/4 MUF CLP 2 PIPE SCH40 2
18 004-702479 |BRKT PLMB MOUNT MOD 2100-0900 CAB R0O1 1
004-903603 |BRKT PLMB MNT 2100 CAB PNTD BLUE 1

19 001-701423 |BOLT CRG 1/4X1 PLTD 4
20 001-700129 |WSHR FLT 1/4 PLD 4
21 001-700042 |NUT LKG NYL 1/4 UNC PLD 4
22A 006-702959  |GSKT 2IN KMLCK CPLR STD 1
22B 006-900823  |GSKT 2IN KMLCK CPLR SILICONE RBR 1
22C 006-702962  |GSKT 2IN KMLCK CPLR THICK 1

Return Plumbing

Part No. 023-905849
Rev. 01 05-01-2023




EDRYAIR

| Thaw J Cure |

Central Heating Unit
2100-DG-0900 Series

Gas Train

S/N: 20526 -
S/N: Current
PAGE: 2.1.29

Gas Train

Part No. 023-905849
Rev. 01 05-01-2023



EDRYAIR

| Thaw J Cure |

Central Heating Unit
2100-DG-0900 Series

S/IN: 20526 -
S/N: Current

Gas Train PAGE: 2.1.30
Item No. Part No. Description Qty.
1 GAS TRAIN - see page 2.1.31
2 018-901714 |PKG GAS LINE 1IN AFTER TRAIN 2100-DG 1
3 011-703790 [ELB ST 1/4X90DEG BRS NPT 1
4 005-703490 |GAUGE LO-PRESS 0-15IN WC PNL 2-1/2IN WIKA 1
5 G900 GAS SHUT OFF VALVE - CALL DRYAIR 1
6 018-903683 |PKG GAS LINE 1IN BEFORE TRAIN 900-V2 1
7 011-901736 |ADPTR 1MIJIC 37X1MPT STL 1
8 011-901744 |CAP ALUM 1-5/16 1JIC THD 1
9 001-700450 [SLEEVE OVAL 1/16 AL CABLE 2
10 001-700451 |CABLE ACFT 7X7 1/16 GALV 1FT
11 004-703842  |STAND GAS TRAIN 7-5/16L 2100-DG 2
12 004-703843 |BRKT GAS TRAIN 2100-DG 1
13 011-702415 |ELB ST 1X90DEG BRS NPT 1
14 011-700366 |VLV BALL 1 400WOG FL PT BRS CGA NPTF 1
15 015-700659 |PLUG TPR PLSTC #44 FOR 1IN FPT 1
16 009-700016 |GROM 1.235X2.375 RBR PIPE 1 1
17 001-703040 |CLP MUF 1-1/4IN 5/16UNC PLD 3
18 001-700743 [BOLT 5/16X1 PLD GR5 2
19 001-700959 |BOLT 5/16X1-1/4 PLD GR5 4
20 001-700742 |WSHR FLT 5/16 PLD 12
21 001-700741 |NUT LKG NYL 5/16 UNC PLD 6
22 009-703768 |GROM 9/32IDX11/160DX1/4GRV RBR 1/4TUBE 1
23 011-701175 |CPRSN FTG CON 1/4TX1/4 FPT 1
24 011-901721 |VENT UMBRELLA TYPE 1/4 MNPT 1
25 005-906944 |GAUGE LO-PRESS 0-32IN WC PNL 2-1/2IN 1

Gas Train

Part No. 023-905849
Rev. 01 05-01-2023




1 H S/N: 20526 -
@ ” ” m l ” %ﬁgat?)lGl-!gg;IOngeL:I:g S/N: Current
| Heat |

LThaw pCure Gas Train PAGE: 2.1.31

Gas Train Part No. 023-905849
Rev. 01 05-01-2023



EDRYAIR

Central Heating Unit
2100-DG-0900 Series

S/IN: 20526 -
S/N: Current

L rhan fcure ) Gas Train PAGE: 2.1.32
Item No. Part No. Description Qty.
1 006-901787 |ACTUATOR 120 VOLTS V4062A-1131 RIELLO 40-G900 1
2 006-901788  |VLV SAFETY GAS V48A2169 RIELLO 40-G900 1
3 005-704155 |RGLTR GAS 1 MAX RV61 RIELLO 40-G750 1
4 006-901786 |VLV BODY V5055B-1002 RIELLO 40-G900 1
5 011-703824  |NIPL 1/4X1(CL) BRS NPT 4
6 011-902577 |TEE 1/4 BRS 1
7 011-902576  |VLV BALL 1/4 400WOG STD BRS CGA NPTF 2
8 011-703794 |CAP PIPE 1/4 BRS NPT 2
9 011-703796  |NIPL 1/4X2 BRS NPT 2
10 011-700081 |NIPL 1X3 BLK PIPE CL125 NPT 2
11 011-900908 |NIPL 1/8XCL BRS NPT 1
12 011-703791 |ELB 1/8X90DEG BRS NPT 1
13 011-703795  |NIPL 1/8X2 BRS NPT 1
14 006-901785 |SW HGP HONEYWELL C6097B 1028 OR DUNGS GMH-A4-4-4 1
15 006-901784 |SW LGP HONEYWELL C6097A 1012/DUNG GML-A4-4-4 1
16 011-701078 |CPRSN FTG ELB 1/4TX1/8 90DEG MPT 2
17 011-901715 |CPRSN TEE 1/4 TUBE 1
18 014-700458 |PIPE SOFT COP 1/40DX.03W ASTM B280 8FT

Gas Train

Part No. 023-905849
Rev. 01 05-01-2023



EDRYAIR

| Thaw J Cure |

Central Heating Unit
2100-DG-0900 Series

Propane Regulator

S/N: 20526 -
S/N: Current
PAGE: 2.1.33

Propane Regulator

Part No. 023-905849
Rev. 01 05-01-2023



EDRYAIR

Central Heating Unit
2100-DG-0900 Series

S/IN: 20526 -
S/N: Current

[N TN Propane Regulator PAGE: 2.1.34
Item No. Part No. Description Qty.
1 005-701409 |RGLTR PN NPT 10PSI 4-16 WC SPR RNG ADJ 1
2 011-703171 |NIPL 1X3 BRS NPT 1
3 011-701770 |BSHG RDCG 1X1/2 BRS MXF NPT 1
4 011-701769 |ADPTR BRS 1/2NPTX1/2SAE 45DEG FLARE 1

Propane Regulator

Part No. 023-905849
Rev. 01 05-01-2023



EDRYAIR

| Thaw J Cure |

Central Heating Unit
2100-DG-0900 Series

Chimney

S/N: 20526 -
S/N: Current
PAGE: 2.1.35

L

Chimney

Part No. 023-905849
Rev. 01 05-01-2023



EZORYAIR  “ibosiortores on curn

[N TN Chimney PAGE: 2.1.36

Item No. Part No. Description Qty.
1 004-702518 |CHMNY CAP 10IN CHINA GALV 1
004-903587 |CHMNY CAP 10IN SS 1
2 004-702571 |STORM COLLAR 10IN MOD 2100 1
004-903590 |STORM COLLAR 10IN SS 1
3 004-702658 |FLSHG ROOF VENT 10IN MOD 2100 1
004-903589  |FLSHG ROOF VENT 10IN SS 1
4 004-702516 |CHMNY PIPE 10X36 LONG 24 GA SNAP LOCK 1
004-903588 |CHMNY PIPE 10X36L 24GA SNAP LOCK SS 1

5 001-700629 |SCRW D/T 10-16X3/4 5/16HEX HD PLD 14

Chimney Part No. 023-905849
Rev. 01 05-01-2023



EDRYAIR

| Thaw J Cure |

Central Heating Unit
2100-DG-0900 Series

Electrical

S/N: 20526 -
S/N: Current
PAGE: 2.1.37

Electrical

Part No. 023-905849
Rev. 01 05-01-2023



EDRYAIR

| Thaw J Cure |

Central Heating Unit
2100-DG-0900 Series

S/IN: 20526 -
S/N: Current

Electrical PAGE: 2.1.38
Item No. Part No. Description Qty.

1 002-701414 |BOX RCPT #425 1
2 002-800037 |RCPT DX 15A 120V 1
3 002-701415 |CVR RCPT W/P 1
4 002-800026 |[CONNECTOR 3/8 BX/MND/FLEX 1
5 002-701266 |PLUG 1P4W 30A 125/250V M END TWLCK 1

6 002-700418 |CABLE SOW10/4 3.5FT
7 002-700046 |CONNECTOR STRN/RLF 3/4 .625-.750 CABLE RNG 1
8 002-701133  [LOCKNUT 3/4 STL CONDUIT 1

The following components may not be shown

002-905103 (BOOT COVER LKG PLUG 20/30 AMP THERM PLSTC 1

Electrical

Part No. 023-905849
Rev. 01 05-01-2023




EDRYAIR

| Thaw J Cure |

Central Heating Unit
2100-DG-0900 Series

Fuel Tank

S/N: 20526 -
S/N: Current

PAGE: 3.1.1

7).

N

8

. //g @\
\4 @//// L\/@
.

Fuel Tank

Part No. 023-905849
Rev. 01 05-01-2023



EDRYAIR

| Thaw J Cure |

Central Heating Unit
2100-DG-0900 Series

S/IN: 20526 -
S/N: Current

Fuel Tank PAGE: 3.1.2
Item No. Part No. Description Qty.
1 FUEL DOOR - see page 3.1.3
2 FUEL PLUMBING - see page 3.1.5
3 010-702699 (TANK DSL/FUEL OIL MOD 2100-0900 R03 1
004-903614 [TANK DSL/FUEL OIL MOD 2100-0900 PNTD BLUE 1
4 012-702576 |GAUGE MECH FLOAT 53IN 1-1/2 NPT 1
5 002-702012 |SW-FLOAT FSH-31 1
6 011-700115 |VLV BALL 1/2 400WOG STD BRS CGA NPTF 1
7 011-702702 |PLUG BRS 1/2 NPT SQ HD 1
8 001-700960 |BOLT 3/8X1-1/4 PLD GR5 4
9 001-700742 |WSHR FLT 5/16 PLD 32
10 001-900913 |LOCK LONG SHANK (SAME KEY AS 001-702054) 1
11 001-700804 |BOLT 3/8X1 PLD GR5 12
12 001-700721 |NUT LKG NYL 3/8 UNC PLD 16
13 011-703500 |CAP 2IN MPT NON-SPILL PRESS/VAC RLF GALV 1
The following components may not be shown
006-901802 |PKG GAUGE LVL GLASS(KRUGER SENTRY) 1

Fuel Tank

Part No. 023-905849
Rev. 01 05-01-2023




EDRYAIR

| Thaw J Cure |

Central Heating Unit
2100-DG-0900 Series

Fuel Door

S/N: 20526 -
S/N: Current
PAGE: 3.1.3

s

/

S

Fuel Door

Part No. 023-905849
Rev. 01 05-01-2023



EDRYAIR

| Thaw J Cure |

Central Heating Unit
2100-DG-0900 Series

S/IN: 20526 -
S/N: Current

Fuel Door PAGE: 3.1.4

Item No. Part No. Description Qty.
1 004-703009 |DOOR FUEL TANK COV MOD 2100 1
004-903613 |DOOR FUEL TANK COV MOD 2100 PNTD BLUE 1
2 016-702616 |CASE OPR MINL MANUAL-PAK 1
3 001-900212 |HINGE BLOCK C/W 6X10mm HX BOLT FEMALE 2
4 001-702586 |LOCK PUSH NYLON KEYLOCK IN-LINE PULL TAB 1
5 001-701482 [BOLT 1/4X3/4 PLD GR5 4
6 001-700129 |WSHRFLT 1/4 PLD 4
7 001-700042  [NUT LKG NYL 1/4 UNC PLD 4

The following components may not be shown

006-904755 |KEY CH751 T-LKG HNDL CHROME 4IN 1

Fuel Door

Part No. 023-905849
Rev. 01 05-01-2023




EDRYAIR

| Thaw J Cure |

Central Heating Unit
2100-DG-0900 Series

Fuel Plumbing

S/N: 20526 -
S/N: Current
PAGE: 3.1.5

Fuel Plumbing

Part No. 023-905849
Rev. 01 05-01-2023



EDRYAIR

Central Heating Unit
2100-DG-0900 Series

S/IN: 20526 -
S/N: Current

[N TN Fuel Plumbing PAGE: 3.1.6

Item No. Part No. Description Qty.
1 018-702623 |PKG PLMB FUEL RTN TO TANK MOD 2100 RO1 1
2 018-900486 |PKG PLMB FUEL SPLY TO VLV MOD 2100 1
3 018-702621 |PKG PLMB FUEL SPLY TO FLTR MOD 2100 1
4 011-702594 |VLV 1/2 3-WAY BRS 1
5 011-700115 |VLV BALL 1/2 400WOG STD BRS CGA NPTF 1
6 012-702587 |ADPTR FUEL FILTER MTG AL 1
7 012-702588  |FILTER FUEL OIL PART/WTR COMB 1
8 009-702595 |GROM 7/8X1-5/8 RBR PIPE 1/2 2
9 018-702624 |PKG PLMB FUEL RTN TO VLV MOD 2100 1
10 018-702622 |PKG PLMB FUEL SPLY FROM FLTR MOD 2100 R03 1
11 011-702625 |ADPTR 1/2 NPT X #6JIC 37DEG FLARE 3
12 011-704796 |ADPTR BRS 1/2NPTX#4 37DEG FLARE 1

Fuel Plumbing

Part No. 023-905849
Rev. 01 05-01-2023




EDRYAIR

Central Heating Unit
2100-DG-0900 Series

S/N: 20526 -
S/N: Current

[N TN Hoses and Fuel Lines PAGE: 4.1.1
Item No. Part No. Description Qty.
PUMP INLET
1 013-700267 |HOSE 2 VERSIFLO CW WIRE HELIX 25IN
PUMP OUTLET
2 013-700267 |HOSE 2 VERSIFLO CW WIRE HELIX 8IN
DANFOSS TO SUPPLY PLUMBING
3 013-702636 |HOSE 1 RED 8IN
HEAT EXCHANGER TO GLYCOL PREHEATER
4 013-702636 |HOSE 1 RED 40IN
PRV TO RETURN PLUMBING
5 013-702635 |HOSE 3/4 RED 14IN
GLYCOL TANK TO OVERFLOW PLUMBING
6 013-702635 |HOSE 3/4 RED 48IN
DANFOSS TO AIR PREHEATER
7 013-702633 |HOSE 3/8 RED 26IN
DANFOSS TO FUEL PREHEATER
8 013-702633 |HOSE 3/8 RED 75IN
AIR PREHEATER TO RETURN PLUMBING
9 013-702633 |HOSE 3/8 RED 75IN
FUEL PREHEATER TO RETURN PLUMBING
10 013-702633 |HOSE 3/8 RED 40IN
GLYCOL TANK TO SUPPLY PLUMBING
11 013-702634 |HOSE 1/2 RED 12IN
FUEL LINES
12 004-704661 |FUEL LINE 1/4X10IN #6/#4JICF 37DEG STR SWVL 1
13 004-704662  |FUEL LINE 1/4X43IN #6/#6JICF 37DEG STR SWV 2
14 004-704663  |FUEL LINE 1/4X49IN #6/#6JICF 37DEG STR SWV 1

Hoses and Fuel Lines

Part No. 023-905849
Rev. 01 05-01-2023




EDRYAIR

| Thaw J Cure |

Central Heating Unit
2100-DG-0900 Series

Exterior Decals

S/IN: 20526 -
S/N: Current

PAGE: 5.1.1

[ ZDRYAIR

3\ Heat Thaw Cure Dry

POWER SUPPLY
y 230 VOLT
- SINGLE PHASE

CONNECTION
4-WIRE

B

HOT / CHAUD GLYCOL
180°F (82°C)
SHUT OFF BALL VALVES
BEFORE CONNECTING/DISCONNECTING
CAM-LOCKS

LE ROBINET ABILLE DOIT ETRE FREME
AVANT CONNEXION/DECONNEXION DE
ERRURES

2 [CZDRYAIR

SAFETY FIRST

lA SEIBIIIII'I'E

na
70 SERVIGE MANUAL FOR.

RESPECTEZ TOUTES LES PRECAUTIONS COMME
INDIQUE PAR SANTE ET SECURITE AU TRAVAIL.
CONSULTEZ LE MANUEL DE SERVICE POUR LES DETAILS

Arer
TAILS

003-700159-R02

CAUTION!
ATTENTION!

HOT / CHAUD GLYCOL
180°F (82°C)
SHUT OFF BALL VALVES

BEFORE CONNECTING/DISCONNECTING
CAM-LOCKS

LE ROBINET A BILLE DOIT ETRE FREME

AVANT CONNEXIONDECONNEXION DE
SERRURES

RETURN
RETOURNE

o

SUPPLY
ALIMENTATION

swaesreor| Lo oo

900CHU TRI FUEL MANUAL _003-906737

Item No. Part No. Description Qty.
1 003-700057 |DECAL DRYAIR 20X3.35 05 BLUE VINYL R1 2
2 003-701195 |DECAL DRYAIR 12X2 05 BLUE VINYL R1 2
3 003-702655 |DECAL HEAT THAW CURE DRY 28X1.79 2
4 003-701455 |DECAL ELEC 4WIRE HOOKUP 1
5 003-700159 |DECAL SAFETY FIRST 1
6 003-702437 |DECAL CAUTION SPLY HOT GLY MOD 2100 1
7 003-702438 |DECAL CAUTION RETURN HOT GLY MOD 2100 1

8A 003-906738 |DECAL QR OP MAN 600-900 CHU DIESEL 1
8B 003-906737 |DECAL QR OP MAN 600-900 CHU TRI FUEL 1
9 003-906861 |DECAL QR VIDEQOS 900CHU 1

Exterior Decals

Part No. 023-905849
Rev. 01 05-01-2023



EDRYAIR

| Thaw J Cure |

Central Heating Unit
2100-DG-0900 Series

Exterior Decals

S/N: 20526 -
S/N: Current
PAGE: 5.1.2

HEAT TRANSFER
FLUID LEVEL

SAFE OPERATING RANGE
BETWEEN 1/4 and 3/4 ON
THE LEVEL GAUGE
CHECK FLUID LEVELS DAILY

USE ONLY APPROVED ANTIFREEZE
(HTF) / WATER MIXTURE

TN
IO CAUTION! / ATTENTION! ATTENTION! [EicE
~— WHEN THE SYSTEM LORSQUE LE SYSTEME \‘ _ N
IS OPERATING FONCTIONNE COUPLE FUEL LINES
) BGOR PANELS MUST BE PLAGE | ' GHAGFFE.EAU DOIVENT ETRE ENPLAGE TOGETHER WHEN
2) THE CABINET PANEL AIR 2)LEs prsEs waIn suR LE PANNEAY DE DISCONNECTED FROM
i B DIESEL/LIGHT OIL BURNER
METAINATT D TOLMY | evmim s chiece s b e Ay —
DOOR PANELS MUST BE LOCKED WHEN TRANSPORTING ETRE VERROULLE LORS DU TRANSPORT
SN TN
SRR CAUTION! [ArTENTIoN TTENTIO
\\ //‘ A ‘ ‘ ‘\\ /" DO NOT BLOCK REGULATOR
e DO NOT BLOCK | NE BLOQUEZ PAS o REGULATORS VENT;’IEU’:‘;I. BEo'gRTnkNEA.'I;ED IN ACCORDANCE
THIS OUTLET | CETTE SORTIE HAVING JURISDICTION PRIOR TOTHE GRERATION OF THIS

THIS OUTLET SERVES ANy ea
AS THE CIRCULATION

DEBORDEM
EYSTEMIT ) RESERVOR A FLUIDE DE

RESERVOIR VENT AND
SYSTEME DE
OVERFLOW CIRCULATION
BLOCKING THE LE BLOCAGE DE LA
OUTLET WOULD SORTIE PEUT CAUSER

UNE ACCUMULATION DE
CAUSE UNDESIRABLE | UNEACCUMULATION DE
CIRCULATION SYSTEM S CIV RO
PRESSURE BUILD-UP
RESULTING IN WATER

INDESIRAB!
RESULTANT EN ARRET
HEATER SHUT-DOWN ¥

DE CHAUFFE-EAU

003-701456-R03

APPLIANCE
NE PAS BLOQUER REGULATEUR SORTIE
E VENTILATION
BOUCHES REGULATEUR DOIT ETRE TERMINE, CONFORMEMENT
AUX EXIGENCES DE LA JURIDICTION AYANT DES
COLLECTIVITES LOCALES AVANT LE FONCTIONNEMENT
D -

E CET APPAREIL

NIVEAU DE FLUIDE
CALOPORTEUR

GAMME DE FONCTIONNEMENT
SURE ENTRE 1/4 ET 3/4 SUR LA
JAUGE DE NIVEAU

VERIFIEZ LES NIVEAUX DE FLUIDE
QUOTIDIENNEMENT

UTILISEZ MELANGE D’ANTIGEL
FLUIDE CALOPORTEUR/D’EAU

03701454-R03

AL AR S VAR AN ANNANSAANNNANASN AN AN

PROPYLENE GLYCOL

HEAT TRANSFER FLUID

L ‘\\ >
| 8 4 s
\ ) |5
N F
s
s
:
’
’
’
s
’
’
[ S

ALSTERNL LA NRSNNN

@

P ~ (] AT
9 ) o LEN IO (4()  GIYCOL/WATER GIYCOL/EAU _GLYCOL/WATER GLYCOL/EAU
\ /‘ OUTLET ELBOW BEFORE FIRING WATER HEA Y / 003-701118-R02.
N RETIRER ExeEDMON !.?Jé?éﬁﬁf&"fiiﬁéﬁﬁf&ame o S
DEBORDERM E'::Ef?glio.cg;DE AVA';JT E;Jégfg:“lngAUFFE
///\\‘\ 4 T N T \‘\‘
1 J A A ] 2/\“ e or
DIESEL FUEL ONLY DIESEL FUEL ONLY N EMPTIED BEFORE
DIESEL SEULEMENT DIESEL SEULEMENT TRANSPORT
cx W ‘ nees Da!&x;(&xugm bd(;sel c'x" Dppp\‘ nee i zn;m&xthxz\gm bdesele‘ wITHIN
S e CANADA
Item No. Part No. Description Qty.

003-701447

DECAL CAUTION KEEP PANELS

003-703771

DECAL CONN FUEL LINES MOD2100-DG

003-701454

DECAL HTF FLUID LEVELS

003-701456

DECAL VENT/OVERFLOW

003-703148

DECAL RGLTR VENT INSTR PN

003-902610

DECAL NON CERTIFIED-PRESS VESSEL 4.50X4.50

003-703735

DECAL NON-PRESS VESSEL 4X4.5

003-906384

DECAL GLYCOL SAFETY

003-703263

DECAL ATTN REMOVE SHPNG PLUG

003-701118

DECAL GLY/WTR STRIP RO1

003-702435

DECAL DSL ONLY MOD 2100 DSL

RIRIRPIRR|FP[IP[R|[FR|FR|W

Ry R
SlEBlo|lxn|N|o|v|s|w|n|-

003-904737

DECAL TANK MUST BE EMPTIED

=

Exterior Decals

Part No. 023-905849
Rev. 01 05-01-2023




EZORYAIR  “iodosioroes on curn

| Thaw J Cure |

Interior Decals PAGE: 5.1.3

1

NP4

\‘/ \\

NORMAL OPERATING POSITION HommaL TN

- Vil poson frnorma ytom orlen ( 2 \ LIGHT OIL/DIESEL LIGHT OIL/DIESEL LIGHT OIL/DIESEL

- Will return warm fuel into fuel supply line | L 3 - - - z

d? k / PETROLE LEGER/DIESEL PETROLE LEGER/DIESEL PETROLE LEGER/DIESEL

PURGING POSITION T q \ . 003-702436 R2

- Valve position for retuming fuel to tank N

- Used to purge air from fuel system

ST T e —

POSITIONDE FONCTIONNEMENT NORMALE 4 N RI 7 N

- " i PARTICULATE & WATER BLOCK FILTEI { y

- Rétoumera carburant chaud dans la igne dalimentation de carburant \ /‘ REMOVES FOREIGN DEBRIS & WATER FROM FUEL 4 /

v N L FLTRE O 3LOGAGE DE LEAUET DEPARTIGULES ANy / FUEL FILTER AND
POSITION DE PURGE e P OPERATOR'S
+ Postion do vanne pour retoumant o carburant au r6senIr *« R ST MANUALS ARE
- Utilsé pour purger I'airde systéme de carburant LOCATED BEHIND
THIS SHIELD
e S oos702045 81
T / T —
TROUBLESHOOTING / ™\ | DEPANNAGE - ™ ) DEPANNAGE
INDICATOR LIGHTS { Y | Témom saLuvE / \\ TROUBLESHOOTING { TEMOIN SALLUME
o \ 0 ) | ) (R i, | ) |
\ *Lrnq o brr st e o e et vor, dovrt . b .
N | el el e e e N | e u._‘i”ém":;“.".?.'m“m.,.,.m..“ oy bt _ T e 1 s, 8
G notonShoidbe consgoad pumed
i <Rt andmare bt g s and o the oo k. o e
s e kr e ke e e, Tl skl o pre, kb st o e S

e aquastat and burner lights wil not come
i in HULON pressuro swich i frpped.

FOR ADDITIONAL ASSISTANCE, CALL 1(888) 750 1700

2 7 Thascuie
“do chaufo-cau

H “Rucune afmentation <21 sortant Fintarrupieur & bascls

FOR ADDITIONAL ASSISTANCE, CALL 1(838) 750 1700

POURUNE ASSTANCE SUPPLEVENTAIRE, APPELEZ1 58750 100

7 N
| I
NS
B | e
b5 B |
rﬂz mzwmsm 003-702664 R02
Item No. Part No. Description

003-702888

DECAL 3-WAY FUEL VLV MOD 2100

003-702436

DECAL STRIP DSL/LIGHT OIL MOD 2100

003-702430

DECAL FUEL/WATER FLTR MOD 2100

003-702445

DECAL FUEL FLTR/OM LOCATION MOD 2100

003-903336

DECAL TROUBLESHOOTING MOD 2100 DG

003-903338

DECAL TROUBLESHOOTING MOD 2100 DG FR

003-702439

DECAL TROUBLESHOOTING DSL MOD 2100

003-902925

DECAL TROUBLESHOOTING DSL MOD 2100 FRENCH

OO NN WIN |-

003-901758

RPIRIRPIR[RIRP|R|R[F

DECAL ELEC SCHEM MOD2100-DG-0900 V2

=
o

003-702664

DECAL ELEC SCHEM DSL MOD 2100

[E

Interior Decals Part No. 023-905849
Rev. 01 05-01-2023



EDRYAIR

| Thaw J Cure |

Central Heating Unit
2100-DG-0900 Series

Interior Decals

S/N: 20526 -
S/N: Current
PAGE: 5.1.4

7O\
NG

C2DRYAIR

Heat Thaw | Cure [IDFy

3

@ N o a1 A W N a a Z2 Z I

003-702657 R02

© N o o A W N A a2 ZT Z T

4

i/ \) 2 4
>/ ‘
2 3 4
'WATER HEATER / CHAUFFE-EAU Burner Lockout
e e s O
s \ R
nA"EEH 220 Voh§ :\:I'uaI;::;resets maybe required to purge air from
TN g
g 0\ onsmemmessoss  DONOTADIUSTI (19 A,
S o miimeseoverenerare  NAJUSTEZPASY | -
Item No. Part No. Description Qty.
1 003-702432 |DECAL INFO START-UP DAILY CHK LIST MOD 2100 DSL 1
2 003-702433  |DECAL IND LIGHTS SW MOD 2100 1
3 003-702657 |DECAL VINYL XTERM HNN11-8 RO2 1
4 003-702656 |DECAL VINYL XTERM 1-4 RO1 1
5 003-702434 |DECAL GAUGE PNL C/W INFO MOD 2100 1
6 003-702656 |DECAL VINYL XTERM 1-4 RO1 1
7 003-702431 |DECAL BRKR IDENT MOD 2100 DSL 1
8 003-905289 |DECAL BURNER LOCKOUT 1
9 003-700162 |DECAL DNGR 220V 1
10 003-700172 |DECAL DO NOT AD)J 4
11 003-702729 |DECAL FUEL PRESS ARROW MOD 2100 1

Interior Decals

Part No. 023-905849
Rev. 01 05-01-2023



EDRYAIR

| Thaw J Cure |

Central Heating Unit
2100-DG-0900 Series

Interior Decals

S/IN: 20526 -
S/N: Current
PAGE: 5.1.5

(=)

12

FueL TvrE: DIESEL/LIGHT OIL BURNER A

See Operators Manual for Burner Installation and Removal Procedures

Burner may be used . 2100-D-0400, 2100-D-0600, 2100-DG-0600, S
on following models * 2100-D-0900, 2100-DG- 0900 fr—

DIESEL/LIGHT

OIL BURNER

003703772

rueL TyPE: NATURAL GAS BURNER TN

See Operators Manual for Burner Installation and Removal Procedures ! 4 ;\ N A I U RAL G As
\

Burner may be used . 2100-G-0600, 2100-DG-0600,
on following models * 2100-G- osoo, 2100-DG-0900 S

o03.703778.R1

BURNER

003703773

rueL Tvee: PROPANE GAS BURNER P

See Operators Manual for Burner Installation and Removal Procedures ‘\ 6 /‘

Burner may be used . 2100-G-0600, 2100-DG-0600,
on following models * 2100-G- 0900, 2100-DG-0900

PROPANE GAS
- : BURNER

003703774

FUEL SUPPLY

- CHECK MANUFACTURER'S DATA DECAL ON BURNER CHASSIS
PLATE TO VERIFY FUEL FORMAT

- T0 BE CONNECTED AND PERMITTED BY A LICENSED SUPPLIER
OR GAS FITTER ONLY

- OBSERVE ALL PERMT AND INSPECTION PROCESSES AS
REQUIRED BY THE LOCAL AUTHORTTY HAVING JURISDICTION

PROPANE GAS GAZ PROPANE

S CRPMORIE NS RECHIRES THE METALLATIONOED,
'SECONDARY REGULATOR AT THIS GAS CONNEC
L chuu

- PROPANE SYSTEMS REQU\REDE uszanmun e weorezR
‘OPERATING THE SYSTEM WTHOUT ALIQUD LNE

ORIZER MAY RESULT N MPROPER FUEL
‘COMBUSTION AND MAY EVENTUALLY CAUSE WATER HEATER DAMAGE

=
@ PROPANE VAPOUR QNLY!!
- SUPPLY 14 INCHES W.C. TO THE GAS TRAIN REGULATOR

- IF PRESENT, THE SECONDARY GAS REGULATOR AT THS GAS
‘CONNECTION POINT HUST B REHOVED FOR USE OF NATURAL GAS

RESERVE DE e )
CARBURANT .8
- VERFEER DONNEES DECAL DU FABRICANT SUR LA PLAQUE / USE ONLY BURNERS THAT ARE DRYAIR
BRULELR CHASSIS POUR VERIFIER FORMAT DE CARBURANT ~—” APPROVED FOR THIS UNIT.
UTILISER BRULEUR SEULEMENT QUE SONT
DRYAIR APPROUVE POUR CET APPAREIL

- A RACCORDER ET PERMET PAR UN FOURNISSEUR OU DE
‘GAZ FITTER AUTORISE SEULEMENT
- RESPECTER TOUS ET INSPECTION DES PROCESSUS DE

PERMIS EN ooNroRMn'E AVEC LACOMPETENCE LOCALE
AUTOR!

A CONNECTING TO

OR PROPANE GAS
CONNECTION TO GAS SUPPLY MUST BE PERFORMED BY QUALIFIED
PERSONNEL ONLY. ALL CODES AND PERMIT PROCESSES MUST BE
ADHERED TO, AS ADMINISTERED BY THE LOCAL
AUTHORITY HAVING JURISTICTION.

RACCORDEMENT AU
OU AU GAZ PROPANE

RACCORDEMENT AU GAZ DOIT ETRE EFFECTUE ALIMENTATION PAR
DU PERSONNEL QUALIFIE. TOUS LES CODES E'r TRAITEMENTS DE
PERMIS DOIVENT ETRE RESPECTE E
COMPETENCE LOCALE AUTORITE AYANT

- UTILISATION DU GAZ PROPANE EXIGE LINSTALLATION D'N

T
AL £ AU REGULATEUR DE GAZ DE TRAN
- SYSTEMES DE ORAAE AN VTGN D'
VAPORISATEUR DE LIGNE LIQUIDE

UTILISATION nusmsmzsms LIGNE LIQUIDE

VAPORISEUR PEUT PROVOQUER UNE MAUVAISE
‘COMBUSTION DE CARBURANT ET PEUT PROVOQUER FNALEMENT
{AUFFE £AU DOMMAGE

v CH
ST propANE VAPEUR SEULEWENT!

oox00778 A0

- ALMENTATION 14 POUCES C.E. AU REGULATEUR DE GAZ DE TRAIN

- SIESTPRESENTE, LE REGULATEUR DE GAZ SECONDARE A CE POINT
DE RACCORDEENT DE GAZ|
DUGAZNATUREL.

POLR UNEUTILISATION
ommm Rt

1

@ | ATTENTION ) GD

CE COUVERCLE DOIT _ETRE EN PLACE
AVANT DE METTRE LE BRULEUR EN MARCHE

DIESEL

003-906842

PROPANE

05 BEzETRN

003-906839

NATURAL
GAS

003 05258 ROZ

Item No.

Part No.

Description

Qty.

003-703775

DECAL BURNER DSL/LT OIL MOD USED ON

003-703772

DECAL DSL/LT OIL BURNER ID

003-703776

DECAL BURNER NAT GAS MOD USED ON

003-703773

DECAL NAT GAS BURNERID

003-703777

DECAL BURNER PN GAS MOD USED ON

003-703774

DECAL PN GAS BURNER ID

003-703770

DECAL FUEL SPLY MOD2100-DG

003-703778

DECAL WNG BURNER USED & GAS SPLY

003-906823

DECAL GND SYMBOL

003-906839

DECAL ATTN BNR COVER INSTALLED FRENCH ONLY

003-906842

DECAL DIESEL 2-1/2X1

[y R
BlIEIBlo|lxw|No|vs|lw|N|-

003-905267

DECAL PROPANE 3X1-1/4

NINRPIRR|FP|IRP[IRP[R[R|FR|~

=
w

003-905268

DECAL NATURAL GAS 3X1-1/4

N

Interior Decals

Part No. 023-905849
Rev. 01 05-01-2023



EDRYAIR

| Thaw J| Cure |

Central Heating Unit 2100-DG-0900 Series Part N, O 08
S/N:20526 - Current



